

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

DELAWARE COUNTY EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CABOT OIL & GAS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action 4:21-cv-02045

District Judge Lee H. Rosenthal

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE RULED UPON.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	5
A. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class in the Litigation.....	7
B. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length and There Was No Fraud or Collusion.....	8
C. The Settlement Provides the Class Adequate Relief, Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation and Other Relevant Factors.....	10
1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation.....	10
2. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed.....	11
3. The Probability of Plaintiffs’ Success on the Merits.....	12
4. The Range of Possible Recovery.....	14
5. The Opinions of Class Counsel, Plaintiffs, and Absent Class Members.....	15
D. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement.....	17
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	19
VI. NOTICE OF THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIED RULE 23, THE PSLRA, AND DUE PROCESS.....	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Berger v. Compaq Comput. Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011).....	9
<i>Buettgen v. Harless</i> , 2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013).....	14
<i>Burnett v. CallCore Media, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3166453 (S.D. Tex. June 25, 2024).....	21
<i>In re Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 709 F. Supp. 3d 305 (S.D. Tex. 2024)	3
<i>Celeste v. Intrusion Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022).....	10, 20, 21
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982)	19
<i>In re Chinese-Manufactured Drywall Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 456 (E.D. La. 2020).....	9
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v.</i> <i>Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>In re Dell Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Union Asset</i> <i>Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F. 3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	10, 19
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	21

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)14

Farrar v. Workhorse Grp., Inc.,
2023 WL 5505981 (C.D. Cal. July 24, 2023).....15

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)8, 10

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018) 18-19

Howard v. Liquidity Servs. Inc.,
2018 WL 4853898 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2018)15

Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat. Bank,
300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014)5

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)21

Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010)10

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....15

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
2017 WL 6590976 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2017), *R&R adopted*, 2018 WL
307024 (E.D. Tex. Jan 4, 2018).....8, 15

Matson v. NIBCO Inc.,
2021 WL 4895915 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2021), *aff’d sub nom. Garcia v.*
Matson, 2022 WL 6935303 (5th Cir. Oct. 12, 2022).....8, 11, 12, 14

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....21

Netsky v. Capstead Mortg. Corp.,
2000 WL 964935 (N.D. Tex. July 12, 2000).....16

Newby v. Enron Corp.,
394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004)6

O’Donnell v. Harris Cty., Tex.,
2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019)6

In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Deriv. Litig.,
 2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009)11

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013)..... 15-16

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)6, 11, 12

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....11, 13, 18

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....18

Shen v. Exela Techs., Inc.,
 2023 WL 8527091 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2023)21

In re Waste Mgmt., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2002 WL 35644013 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2002), *amended on other grounds*,
 2003 WL 27380802 (S.D. Tex. July 31, 2003).....19

Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018).....14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 20-21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) advisory committee’s note to 2018 amendment.....6, 10

Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis* (2024)15

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg & Rubenstein on Class Actions* § 13:49 (6th ed. 2023)9
